

<b>Table 1: Draft WOAHA Terrestrial Animal Health Code chapters proposed for adoption at the 92nd General Session</b>		
<b>Annex</b>	<b>Chapter title</b>	<b>Outcome</b>
5	User's Guide	Adopted
6	Chapter 1.3. WOAHA-listed diseases – Part A	Adopted
7	Chapter 7.1. Introduction to the recommendations for animal welfare	Adopted with changes
8	Chapter 8.13. Screwworms	Adopted
9	Chapter 8.Y. Infection with Nipah virus	Adopted
10	Chapter 11.5. Infection with <i>Mycoplasma mycoides</i> subsp. <i>Mycoides</i> (contagious bovine pleuropneumonia)	Adopted with changes
11	Chapter 11.X. Infection with bovine pestiviruses (bovine viral diarrhoea)	Not adopted
12	Chapter 12.1. Infection with African horse sickness virus	Adopted
13	Chapter 12.3. Infection with <i>Trypanosoma equiperdum</i> (dourine)	Adopted with changes
14	Chapter 12.4. Eastern Equine Encephalitis Virus and Western Equine Encephalitis Virus	Adopted with changes

Refer to draft resolution No. 25 for details on adopted chapters and additional changes.

**Amendments to the WOA *Terrestrial Animal Health Code***

CONSIDERING THAT

1. The content of the WOA *Terrestrial Animal Health Code* (the *Terrestrial Code*) is the result of modifications made by the World Assembly of Delegates at previous WOA General Sessions;
2. It is necessary to update the *Terrestrial Code* in accordance with amendments proposed by the WOA Terrestrial Animal Health Standards Commission (Annexes 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 of Document 92GS/Tech-05), after consultation with the World Assembly of Delegates.

THE ASSEMBLY

RESOLVES

1. To adopt the updates to the *Terrestrial Code* proposed in Annexes 5, 6, 8, 9 and 12 of Document 92GS/Tech-05 in English, French and Spanish, each text being authentic;
2. To adopt the updates to the *Terrestrial Code* proposed in Annexes 7, 10, 13 and 14 of Document 92GS/Tech-05 in English, French and Spanish, each text being authentic, with the following modifications:
  - 2.1. In Annex 7 (Chapter 7.1.)
    - a) In Article 7.1.2., in point 5,  
replace 'makes a major contribution to' with 'is associated with'.
    - b) In Article 7.1.5., in point 5,  
add 'risk of' after 'minimise'.
    - c) In Article 7.1.5., in point 6,  
add 'light,' after 'air flow,'.
    - d) In Article 7.1.5., in point 7,  
replace 'to prevent severe or prolonged hunger and thirst, malnutrition and dehydration.' with 'to prevent malnutrition, dehydration, and severe or prolonged hunger and thirst.'
  - 2.2. In Annex 10 (Chapter 11.5.)
    - a) In Article 11.5.6., in the last paragraph,  
replace 'periods do' with 'period does'
    - b) In the English version only, in Article 11.5.10., in point 1 a),  
add 'at least' after 'or for'.

- c) In the English version only, in Article 11.5.12., in point 1 a),  
add 'at least' after 'or for'.
- d) In the English version only, in Article 11.5.13., in point 4, in the fifth paragraph,  
replace comma after 'systems' with 'and'.

2.3. In Annex 13 (Chapter 12.3.)

- a) In Article 12.3.8., in the first paragraph,  
remove 'for purposes other than breeding and rearing,' after 'Article 12.3.7.,'.
- b) In Article 12.3.8., in point 2 a),  
add 'rearing and' after 'used for'.

2.4. In Annex 14 (Chapter 12.4.)

- a) In Article 12.4.1., in the first paragraph,  
add a period after 'importance to public health';  
  
add 'Eastern equine encephalitis virus (EEEV) and western equine encephalitis virus (WEEV) are' before 'transmitted';  
  
add 'infection with' after 'the early detection of';  
  
replace 'EEE or WEE' with 'EEEV or WEEV'.
- b) In Article 12.4.1., in the second paragraph,  
  
replace 'eastern equine encephalitis virus (EEEV)' with 'EEEV';  
  
replace 'western equine encephalitis virus (WEEV)' with 'WEEV'.
- c) In Article 12.4.3., in the fifth paragraph,  
  
add 'mosquito' after 'monitoring of';  
  
remove the last sentence 'Although birds are susceptible to EEE and WEE, they often do not exhibit clinical signs and have low mortality rates, therefore surveillance of birds is not worthwhile'.
- d) In Article 12.4.3., in the last paragraph,  
  
add 'mosquito' after the following terms:  
  
'indicative of';  
  
'WEEV than';  
  
'Findings of EEEV or WEEV in'.

- 3. To ask the Director General to publish the adopted texts in a revised edition of the *Terrestrial Code* with appropriate numbering and formatting.